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OFFICE OF THE PROPERTY APPRAISER

Generated On : 12/28/2016

Property Information
Folio: 03-4130-009-1550 g
1505 SUNSET DR ]
AL A L Coral Gables, FL 33143-5878 R ¢
Owner JOSEPH P KLOGK -
Mailing Addres: 720 CORAL WAY APT 6B _ g
a s CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-4878 =2
Primary Zone 65400 COMMERCIAL - CENTRAL E |
Primary Land Use 1913 PROFESSIONAL SERVICE #
i BLDG : OFFICE BUILDING
Beds / Baths / Half 0/4/0
Floors 2
Living Units 0
Actual Area Sq.Ft
Living Area Sq.Ft
Adjusted Area 3,712 Sq.Ft
] 2 Taxable Value Information
Lot Size 7.500 Sq.Ft
| 2016 2015 2014
Year Built 1646
County
Assessment Information Exemption Value S0 $0 $0
Year 2016 2015 2014 Taxable Value $876,524 $796,840 $850,000
Land Value $750,000(  s750,000]  s750,000| |School Board
Building Value $172,720 $46,840 $100,000| |Exemption Value 50 $0 50
|Market vatue 5930475|  S7o6.840|  sesoo00 |0
Assessed Value $876,524 5796,840 s850,000] [EXemplion Value e e L
Taxable Value $876,524 $796,840 $850,000
|Beneﬂts Information Regional
[Bener Type 2016| 2015| 2014} |Exemption Value 50 $0 50
|Non-Homestaad Cap |Assessment Reduction 553,951 Taxable Value $876.,524 §$796,840 $850,000
Note: Not all benefils are applicable to all Taxable Vatues (i.e. County,
School Board, City, Regional). Sales Information
Previous OR Book- T
Short Legal Description S:: v Price Pa:: Qualification Description
CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SEC 14 2ND 01/01/1999 $0 18477- |Sales which are disqualified as a result of
W34FT LOT 22 & E41FT LOT 23 3873 |examination of the deed

BLK 205 PB 28-32
LOT SIZE 75.000 X 100
OR 18477-3873 01994

The Office of the Property Appraiser is continually editing and updating the tax roll. This website may nol reflect the most current information on record The Property Appraiser
and Miami-Dade County assumes no liability, see full disclaimer and User Agreement at hitp /Awww miamidade govfinfoldisclaimer asp

Version

http://www.miamidade.gov/propertysearch/
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1505 Sunset Dr

Owner

Joseph P. Klock

720 Coral Way, Apt. 6B
Coral Gables, FL. 33134-4878

Owner

Joseph P. Klock

606 Island Dr

Key Largo, FL 33037-4808

Judgment lienholder
Westview Country Club
2601 Gratigny Pkwy
Miami, FL 33167-2665

Judgment lienholder
Westview Country Club

c/o Jules L. Arkin

Registered Agent

1111 Lincoln Rd

Suite 500

Miami Beach, FL 33139-2452

Judgment licnholder
U.S. Bancorp Equipment Finance, Inc.

c¢/o Richard B. Storfer, Esq. and

Riley W. Cirulnick, Esq.

Rice Pugatch Robinson & Schiller, P.A.
101 NE Third Ave

Judgment lienholder
U.S. Bancorp Equipment Finance, Inc.

Attn: Legal Separtment

800 Nicollet Mall
BC-MN-H210

Minneapolis, MN 55402-7000

Suite 1800
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-1252
Judgment lienholder Judgment lienholder

Mario Capone d/b/a Mario’s Dry Cleaning
a/k/a Mario’s

5828 SW 71 St

South Miami, FL 33143-3639

Internal Revenue Service Centralized Lien
Operation

P.O. Box 145595

Stop 8420G

Cincinnati, OH 45250-5595




Search Results Page | of 2

ONLINE SERVICES

Home Citizen Services Business Services Back to Coral Gables.com
Permits and Inspections: Search Results Logon Help  Contact

&M New Permit Search

Permit Search Results

Street S Issue
Permit#: App. Date Address Type et Status Date

AB-11-10-7247 10/24/2011 1505 BOA COMPLETE RE ROOF MONIER final 10/24/2011 12/29/2011 0.00
SUNSET DR (LESS THAN SAXONY 900
$75,000) SLATE FLATE
WHITE TILE TO
MATCH EXISTING
$17,115

BL-11-10-7502 10/26/2011 1505 ROOF / LIGHT  RE ROOF MONIER final 11/03/2011 12/29/2011 0.00
SUNSET DR WEIGHT CONC  SAXONY 900
SLATE FLATE
WHITE TILE TO
MATCH EXISTING
517,115

DR-12-09-0360 09/07/2012 1505 DEVELOPMENT APPLICANT final 09/07/2012 09/15/2014 0,00
SUNSET DR REVIEW PROPOSES TO
COMMITTEE QPEN AN

ALTERNATIVE
PRESCHOOL
PROGRAM FCOR
CHILDREN AGES
2 TO 4, ADULT
WOMEN'S
EXERCISE
PROGRAMS WILL
ALSO BE HELD IN
CONJUNCTION
WITH THE
PRESCHOOL
PROGRAM,

RC-17-0i-0041 01/03/2017 1505 BUILDING RE  BUILDING approved 5H0.63
SUNSET DR CERTIFICATION RECERTIFICATION
(1946)
CONSTRUCTICN
REGULATION
BOARD CASE
#16-5685 AND
UNSAFE
STRUCTURE
BOARD FEE

fM-08-11-0392 11/07/2008 150§ PAINT / PAINT EXTERIOR final 11/07/2008 03/11/2009 0.00
SUNSET DR RESURFACE (WEST) 53,200
FL / CLEAN WALLS 5W6674

YELLOW TO
MATCH EXISTING
TRIM WHITE
(REF: PERMIT #
98020517}
EXISTING GREEN
SHUTTERS TO
REMAIN

ZN-13-06-0974 06/17/2013 1505 ASPHALT - ASPHALT REPAIR  final 01/22/2014 03/05/2014 0.00

SUNSET DR RESURFACE/  AFTER
SEALANT UNDERGROUND

UTILITY WORK @ C'TY,S

650 SF - #1,450

Final Date Fees Due

EXHIBIT oL

htips://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 1/5/2017



Search Results Page 2 of 2

2v-14-06-2397 06/05/2014 1505 ZONING CANCELLED- canceled 06/05/2014 .00
SUNSET PR LETTER ZONING
VERIFICATION VERIFICATION
LETTER

The City's online services are protected with an SSL encryption certificate. For technical assistance, please call 305-569-2448 (8am-
S5pm, M-F).

https://edenweb.coralgables.com/Default.asp?Build=PM.pmPermit.ResultsList 1/5/2017
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City of Coral Gables

Fire Department

Fire Prevention Division
2815 Salzedao Street, Coral Gables, FL 33134
Fax {305) 460-5598

The items noted below are in violation of the Florida Fire Prevention Code and/or the Florida Administrative Code. Nothing in this report supersedes any
previously written, still existing viclations for this occupancy/building. You are directed 1o comply with corrective measures as indicated.

Occupant Name:
Address:

City:

Suite:

Chrysalis Health Inspection Date: 11512017
1505 Sunset Drive InspectionType: AA-Tactical, Business {Annual Fire Inspection)
Coral Gables Inspected By: Leonard Veight

305-460-5577
Iveight@coralgables.com

Occ. Sq. Ft.: 712

No violations noted at this time.

Company
Representative:

Inspector;

Signature valid only in ml')ilavayes documents

Angie Echevery
1/5/2017

Leo ight

1E2017010:34.31 Al
Signalure vald only 1n moinle-ayes documents

Leonard Veight
1/5/2017

CITY'S

EXHIBIT ?)



The City of Coral Gables

Development Services Department
Cory Hann S05 Dntaoxr Way

13 143
Comar Gasces, Froana 33134 423 2016

VIACERTIFIED M AL
IOSEPH P KLOCK

720 CORAL WAY. 0l3 11 7108 ©133 3931 9002 &909
CORM. GABLLS. 11 33134-4878

RE: 15303 SUNSE U DROCORAL GABLES 1L
FOLIO & O3-3130-008-1330
Recermficatun of Buldme 30 Years or Older

Gentlemen:

Mizmi-Dade County has notafied this Depariment that the above referenced properts addiess s tons 440y
years ol or older. having been bl e 1946

I accordance with the Munm-Dade Coumy Code. Chaprer 8, Scenon 8-1100 a Floeda Registered
Architeet or Professienal Fogieeer st inspeet sand butbding and o completed Recertificaton Repon
(*Repon™ muost be subnntted o this Department waim mmety (90) calendar davs from ihe daie of s
fetier, Bn addinon 1o the Report. i cover leter must stie the property meets the requirement lon the
buildmg recerulication: no addonal documents or plstographs are necessary. Subimittal of the Repon
Joes nol comsiiiie reeettificaiion: stomust be approved.

In e event repars o modilications e found o be necessary resulling from the recerileaton
wspection, the Building Ofttent s able o giane an extension o one undred Gty (1303 caleadas days
tram the dine ol this lener tor the vwner o obtam the necessary permits and performy the epans
Recentificanon wall take place onee a revised Repont 1+ submitted and all reguired permita are closed

The Architeet or Engineer chosen to pertorm the mspection may obtain the weyquired Y omn, =Moo
hispecnon Procadural Guidehines for Buildime Reecrnficanm,”™  Arom the lollowae link,
hugy ww s angamidade, soy_paproperty_recerttlication asp Fhe Recertification Report fee of S380.03
and the Filing fee of 3245 per document page shall be submitted to the Development Services
Department, 405 Bilimore Wiy, 3 Floor, Coral Gables, Florida, 33134,

Livtlure e subsuit the reguared Report within the allowed tme will resulv in ihe referral of tis maiter 1o
the Uniy's Construction Reguiation Board without lurther notice. The Board may mipose 1ines of $82530.00

per duy tor cach day the violation continues. Note an Adimmistratise Tee o S6UGO0 1~ incurred when the
case 1y referred o the Boand,

Ay questions may be directed 10 the Building Services Coordinaton an (3051 460-3230. Thank sou lor
SOUT Prompl consideration,

Smeerely.

Peter ) Eelesias, P,

: &0
Bulding Olfieial CITY S CDV“?DD"

PO. Box 141549 Corar Ganes, FLoripa 33114-1549 « Preones (305) 460-5235 « Fax {305} 460-526EXH I BlT —_—
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1,2, and 3.
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailplecs,
ot on the front if space permits.

i O Agent
- [ Addresses
B. Heceved by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

1. Articlo Addressed to: /
JOSEPH P KLOCK™

720 CORAL WAY, 6B
CORAL GABLES, FL 131344878

IIIIIIlll|I|H|IIIH||III|I'||| LRI

9590 9402 1194 5246 9253 63

D. Is dellvery sddress different from item 17 O Yes
if YES, enter dsiivery address below: [ No

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

9 l'\lD%Z(353c\3\°(Dt32(a(iD°| © g et Dovery Bnicted

Servica Type 01 Priority Mall Express®
[ Rogistared Mal™
01 Adult Signature Restricted Defivary ng:ﬂmmmmnesmm
gmmwm 01 Raturn Racelpt for
gconectmneihwﬂashldedm Dshmmg:nﬂmsﬂon'"
on
3 Insured Mail 0 signature Confirmation

BS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-8058 2 extle e cant Domestic A




BEFORE THE CONSTRUCTION REGULATION BOARD
FOR THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, Case No. 16-3685
Petitioner,

Vs.

JOSEPH P. KLOCK Return receipt number:

720 Coral Way, Apt. 6B

Coral Gables, Florida 33134-4878 9l 7108 2133 3932 b150 701k

Respondent.

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE VIOLATION FOR FAILURE TO RECERTIFY
AND NOTICE OF HEARING

Date: January 23, 2017

Re: 1505 Sunset Drive, Coral Gables, Florida 33143-3878 and legally described as W34ft Lot 22 &
E41ft Lot 23, Block 205, of CORAL GABLES RIVIERA SECTION 14 2™, according to the Plat thereof,
as recorded in Plat Book 28, Page 32, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; and having
folio number 03-4130-009-1550 ("Property").

The City of Coral Gables ("City") Building Official has inspected the records relating to the Structure in
accordance with Article III, Chapter 105 of the City Code, pertaining to unsafe structures, and Section 8-
1t of the Miami-Dade County Code, as applicable in the City, pertaining to existing buildings. The
Structure is hereby declared unsafe by the Building Official and is presumed unsafe pursuant to Section
105-1 86(j)(13) of the City Code for failure to timely comply with the maintenance and recertification
requirements of the Florida Building Code or Section 8-11 of the Miami-Dade County Code.

Therefore, this matter is set for hearing before the City's Construction Regulation Beard

("Board") in the Commission Chambers, City Hall, 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, Florida
33134, on February 6, 2017, at 2:00 p.m.

You may appeal the decision of the Building Official to the Board by appearing at the hearing. You have
the right to be represented by an attorney and may present and question witnesses and evidence; however,
formal rules of evidence shall not apply. Failure to appear at the hearing will result in the matter being
heard in your absence. Please be advised that if someone other than an attorney will be attending the
hearing on your behalf, he or she must provide a power of attorney from you at the time of the hearing.
Requests for continuance must be made in writing to Belkys Garcia, Secretary to the Board, at City of
Coral Gables, Development Services Department, 405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33134,
bgarcia@coralgables.com, tel: (305) 460-5229. The Development Services Department's hours are
Monday through Friday, 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p.m., tel: (305) 460-5235.

If the Required Action is not completed before the above hearing date, the Building Official may order



that the structure be vacated, boarded, secured, and posted (including but not limited to, requesting the
electric utility to terminate service to the Structure) to prevent further occupaney until the Required
Action is completed. The Building Official may also order demolition of the Structure and the City may
recover the costs incurred against the Property and the Owner of record.

[f the Property owner or other interested party does not take all Required Action or prevail at the hearing,
the Construction Regulation Board may impose fines not to exceed 3250 for each day the violation
continues past the date set for compliance and may also enter an order of demolition and assess all costs
of the proceedings, in an amount not less than $600, and the costs of demolition and other required action,
for which the City shall have a lien against the Property owner and the Property.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Aot kst _Har oo

Belkys Gartia{$ecretary to the Board

ADA NOTICES

Any person who acts as a lobbyist pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Ordinance No. 2006-11, must register with
the City Clerk, prior to engaging in lobbying activities before the city siaff. boards, committees and/or the City
Commission. A copy of the Ordinance is available in the Office of the City Clerk, City Hall,

Presentations made to this Board are subject to the City's False Claims Ordinance. Chapter 39 of the City of Coral
Gables Code.

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if 2 person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board,
with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, he or she will need a record of the
proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he or she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
Although a court reporter usually attends the hearing at the City's cost, the City is not required to provide a
transcript of the hearing, which the Respondent may request at the Respondent’s cost.

Any person who needs assistance in another language in order to speak during the public hearing or public comment
portion of the meeting should contact the City’s ADA Coordinator, Raquel Elejabarrieta, Esq., Director of Labor
Relations and Risk Management (E-mail: relejabarrieta{@coralgables.com, Telephone: 3035-722-8686, TTY/TDD:
305-442-1600). at least three (3) business days before the meeting,

Any person with a disability requiring communication assistance (such as a sign language ihlcrpn:ter or other
auxiliary aide or service) in order to attend or participate in the meeting should contact the City's ADA Coordinator,
Raquel Elejabarrieta, Esq.. Director of Labor Relations and Risk Management (E-mail:
relejabarrietai@ coralgables.com, Telephone: 305-722-8686, TTY/TDD: 305-442-1600), at least three (3) business
days before the meeling.

C:

Joseph P. Klock, 606 Island Drive, Key Largo, Florida 33037-4808

Westview Country Club, 2601 Gratigny Parkway, Miami, Florida 33167-2665

Westview Country Club, c/o Jules L. Arkin, 1111 Lincoln Road, Suvite 300, Miami Beach, Florida 33139-2452

U.S. Bancorp Equipment Finance, Inc.. ¢/o Richard B. Storfer, Esq. and Riley W. Cirulnick. Esq.. Rice Pugatch Robinson &
Schilter, P.A.. 101 N.E. 3™ Avenue, Suite 1800, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33301-1252

U.S, Bancorp Equipment Finance. Inc,, Attn: Legal Departiment, 800 Nicollet Mall, BC-MN-H210, Minneapolis. MN 53402-
7000

Mario Capone d/b/a Mario’s Dry Cleaning a/k/a Mario’s, 3828 S.W, 7t Strect, South Miami, Florida 33143-3639
Internal Revenue Service Centralized Lien Operation, P.O. Box 145595, Stop 8420G, Cincinnati. Ohio 45250-5595



CITY OF CORAL GABLES
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Affidavit of Posting

Complaint' Case = _ \Lﬂ = 6 L" %5

4

Title of Dacument Posted: Construction Regulation Board Case

;_L@E ?A-z_ - . DO HEREBY SWEAR/AFFIRM THAT

THE AFOREMENTIONED NOTICE WAS PERSONALLY POSTED. BY ME. AT THE

ADDRESS OF {5095 Suc\&o:k_ Dee . ox \ 23 -\
ar_ 0SS am

Qkaﬁg’ﬁz

Employee’s Printed Name

Employee’s Signature

STATE OF FLORIDA )
SS.

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me this Q da} of Aamw

the year 20 | I . by é&; o PO_Z, who i l: personally knm\ nto
me.

My Commission Expires:

;gmi&, gﬂnﬁ&%ﬁ? 186232 | P)((. LL»{ S) /gojk.wq_

g 19
m A'.ﬂ 3‘9 ...22.. | Nqtary Pubh}:




1505 SUNSET DRIVE {THE NUMBER ON THE BUILDING SHOWS AS 1501 INSTEAD OF THE LEGAL ADDRESS
OF 1505 SUNSET DRIVE)
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1 ' SUSAN M. GIRSCH, ESO. 5 '
aem 5095 SW 82 ST, i 23673
MIAMI FL 44143 3 e | 84T T s
4
This atrumer Prepased try: £ QURO78666 195% FEE 12 1632
SUSAN M. GIRSCH, ESO. ‘
samm: 2095 Si 82 ST, .
MIAMI FL 33143 1 D2:SIPUEE 4,30 SURTY a.6h
/507 Swnser rs g BAEATY LOUIHe  CUERF BALE CGUMIT fL
Propanty Appralssrs Pasced enufication [Foko) Numberis):
.03-4130-69=1540 O
Granieels) 5.5. M) 200-12-12432
SPALE ADCWE T3 UNE FON PYDCLESMG DWIA SPACE ARTVE NEY AINE FON ALCONTTGG DaTa
Uhts @uit-Claim Beed, Excuted this  23ch duy of JaNURRY .AD. 199y by
JOSEPH! P. KLOCK and MANY U. KLACK, his wife,
first purty, o

JOSEPH P, KLOCK,
whose post office address iz
606 ISLAND DRIVE, FEY LAKCO, YL 13037
seeend party:

w——mmnm“wm'mwtdrmmn s, Tty A
nwuﬁ’:'mu?-‘mm

Witnesneth, Thot the said first party, for and in consideration of the sum of 3 10.00
inhand paid by the said eecond party, the receiptwherzofis hereby acknowledged, does  hereby remise, release nud
guit-claim unto the soid second party forever, all the vight, title, interest, cloim ond demand which the said first
party has in and ¢ the following deseribed lot, piece or parcel of lond, situare, lyiny and being in the Couniyof
DADE . State of FLORIDA L lwit:

Lot 22, less the East (6 feet and lot 23,
loss the West 9 foet, in Block 205, of

SECOND REVISED PLAT {iI" CORAL GABLES RIVIEZRA
SECTION PART 14, according to the Plat
therecoef, as recorded in Plat bBeok 23, at

Page 32, of cthe Public pecords of Dade Cuunty,
Florida,

g e -—-.-.-::waoo
4 e DA RO

Sl WS Ve ES

HARVEY RUVIN

Gl e G CCuRT

To Have and to Hold The some together with oll and singulur the opprricnances thercunto belonging
orin anywise appertaining, and all the estale, right, title, interest, bon, equity and claim whatsucver of the soid
first party, cither in law or equity, to the only proper use, bengfat ond behoof of the said sccond party forever,

In Witness MWhereof, The said Frst party has signed and scaled these presents the day ond year firat

obobd written,
Signed, segled ond_delivered in the presence of: \
(? =2 “er.o JM
Ty
OLGA PEDROSD Joskftn p, KLOCH
— . Freel bae
N Cotn i, 606 ISLAND DRIVE, KEY LARGO, FL

!mﬂﬁ-m —

33037

SUSAN M. GIRSCL
bor—1—m -
Yt e id A \\\‘%'@- . -Hﬂ-or.lc_, e

» ErCrasiar ¥gial
OLGA PEDROSO MARY D, KILIOCK

s FrreT Wiy
5 (‘ e 506 ISLAND DRIVE, KEY _LARGO, I
"l Wlire Arblrres 13037
E!!%eg M GIRQ("U

STATEOF__TFLORTDA =] Ihmhg&rufyumwlhhdly.hl‘mme nnnmurdul;uuthﬂhd
COUNTY OF DADE 3 o adminl ths snd take acknowledy P ¥ orp

JOSEPH P, KLOCK and MARY D, KIOCH, his wife

Imm tome tabe the persen _S_ described in nnd whe cxeeuted the fareguing Instrusient, whe acknowlcdged before me nat they
unum,m1llnlkduml!hfntbrinlhm of identificatian nfthe sbowe | poyean,_t
d:.Lve:s licenses and that on oath (wes P4k Laken.

Witness my hand and officisl scal in the Caunty and State last aforcsald thls
dnyof __ JANUARY e . ADIDSY.

Qe o0 Lo san

Hiotary Giguaiurss

P By MWHSAN M, GIRSCH
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

CFN 200&8R1IN12114
OR Bk 24929 Pg 2513f (lpa)
CIVIL DIVISION RECORDED 06/20/2006 16:22:55
HARVEY RUVIM, CLERK OF COURT
HIAHI-DAGE COUMTY, FLORIDA
WESTVIEW COUNTRY CLUB, LAST PAGE
Plaintiff,
VS. CASE NO.: 06-3939 SP 26 (02) . @ ‘
: |
JOSEPH P. KLOCK, JR., i -
Defendant,

DEFAULT FINAL JUDG T

1.

20:211d 8-d3590
J

IT 1S HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED as follows:

W

That the Plaintiff, WESTVIEW COUNTRY CLUB, by virtue of default hereby recovers

from Defendant, JOSEPH P. KLOCK, JR., Social Security No. 201-36-xxxx
The principal sum of $__3.661.25

Prejudgment interest $___111.60

Court costs of $__ 305.00
Aftorney fees $_ 122042
TOTAL JUDGMENT $_ 5.298.27

of which sum shall bear interest at 9% per annum, for which let execution issue forthwith

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Cutler Ridge, Mi

day of %’9 ‘}’ . 2006.

de County, Florida this

‘ﬁé)m\comﬁ JUDGE
Copies furnished to:

Roy E. Granoff, Esq., 12515 N. Kendall Drive, Suite 304, Miami_ 1P 38" G Miller
Joseph P. Klock, Jr., 5095 S.W. 82 Street, South Miami, FL 33143

i
Westview Country Club, 2601 Gratigny Parkway, Miami, FL 33167
Siﬁ?&ﬂ?&nfbh: l*rqu » COUNTY OF DADE
ariging] or: fife in this officg, °§W' ¢ dad sorrcct E‘Filr of ihe
Book 24909 Page 2816 Total Pages 1 HARVEY RuvIN, Clerk of Cituihand Coun
CFN # 20080987567 Case # D6-003939-SP-26 Deputy c:emwvns
Rec. Date 09/14/2006 D18

Book24929/Page2513 CFN#20061012114 Page 1 of 1

-



Detail by Entity Name 1817, 4:58 PM

FLORIDA TILPARTASE

Division of

sunhtz. CORPORATIONS
/% an oifiviai State of Flovida vebate

Depardment of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Datall Sy Document Number /

Detail by Entity Name

Not For Profit Registration

WESTVIEW COUNTRY CLUB

Filing Information

Document Number 84000000009
FEWVEIN Number 59-0585738
Date Filed 1212711994
Effective Date 07/24/1947
State FL

Status INACTIVE
Principal Address

2601 N.W. 119TH ST.

MIAMI, FL 33167

Mailing Address

2601 NW. 119TH ST.

MIAMI, FL 33167
Registered Agent Name & Address

ARKIN, L. JULES

1111 LINCOLN RD.
SUITE 500

MIAMI BEACH, FL 33139

Officer/Director Detail
Name & Address

Title P
MAYER, BUDD
2601 N.W. 119TH STREET

MIAMI, FL 33167

Title V

hitp://search.sunbiz.org/Inguiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResult...uniry%20Ciub&listiNameOrder=WESTVIEWCOUNTRYCLUB%20C 940000000080 Page 1of 2



Detail by Entity Name 1/8/17, 4:58 PM

GOLD, MARK
2601 N.W. 119TH ST.
MIAMI, FL 33167

Title FV

ROSEN, ARNOLD
2601 NW. 119TH ST.
MiAMI, FL 33167
Title SV
BLUMENTHAL, JEFFREY DR
2601 N.W. 119TH ST.
MIAMI, FL 33167
Title D

CUMMINGS, PAUL
2601 N.W. 119TH ST.
MIAMI, FL 33167
Titie T

TAVLIN, BETH

2601 N.W. 119TH ST.
MIAMI, FL 33167

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date

1998 06/08/1998
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HARVEY RUVIN: CLERK OF COURT
HIARI-DADE COUNTY» FLORIDA

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE NINETEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA

U. S. BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE, INC., CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff
vs. CASE NO. 05-198-CA
SUNRISE AIR, INC., JOSEPH P. KLOCK, IR., =R
PARK AVENUE GROUP, INC. R g D
and GIBRALTAR BANK, FSB., e & O
Defendants @ % 'f": :-'?,S"
{ v @ o
da - =2
o 25
FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT = L0
A By )

THIS CAUSE came on to be heard December 11, 2012, upon the Plaintitf's M&on for™
Deficiency Judgment, or in the altemative, for Final Summary Judgment, Having heard the
arguments of counsel, reviewed the file and the cited law, and being fully advised in the

premises, the Court makes these conclusions of law:

1. This Court, Honorable Robert Makemson presiding, entered an Order Granting U.S. Bancorp
Equipment Finance, Inc.’s (“Bancorp™) Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on December
6, 2007. Judgment was granted to Plaintiff on the promissory note, security agreement and
guaranty by Joseph P. Klock, Jr. (“Klock™), in the amount of $1,344.022.36 plus per diem
interest of $409.84 from November 21, 2007 to December 5, 2007, less an amount for the
sale of the aircraft which was security for the note. The Order reserved for determination
whether the aircraft was sold in a commercially reasonable manner and determination of the
value of the aircraft at the time it was sold (February 2, 20606).

2. The order also provided that Bancorp is entitled to recover its attormey’s fees and costs
against Sunrise Air, Inc. (“Sunrise™ and Klock (collectively “Defendants™), and reserved
jurisdiction to determine the amount.

3. After an evidentiary hearing, this Court, the undersigned presiding, entered an Order on
November 8, 2011, making findings of fact and conclusions of law in which it determined
that the sale of the aircraft was not commercially reasonable, and that the evidence rebutted
the presumption that the value of the aircraft was equal 1o the debt. The Court found from the

Case No. 05-198CA Final Summary Judgment
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greater weight of the evidence that the value of the aircraft at the time it was sold was
$550,000.00."

4. 'The pending motion secks a finding of the amount presently due 1o Bancorp in the absence of
any issue of material fact. The Plaintiff relies on the affidavit of Deb Stibbe, Recovery
Manager of Bancorp. The affidavit states that the amount duc afler all credits are given is
$954,349.45 plus per diem interest at the default rate of 15% of $354.73 from July 15, 2012,
plus attorney’s fees and costs.

5. Sunrise and Kiock oppose the pending motion on several grounds:

a. The Court’s Order of November 4, 2011 should be revised to find that Bancorp
utterly failed to meet its burden that the value of the aircraft was less than the
amount owed and therefore the presumption remains that the debt was satisfied by
the repossession of the aircraft.

b. The Affidavit of Deb Stibbe is defective and insufficient to support a summary
judgment.

c. Bancorp's calculation of the amount due after all credits is erroneous,

d. Sunrise and Klock are the prevailing parties under Oregon law because they
prevailed on the only substantial issue, which was the defense that the sale of the
collateral was not commercially reasonable.

6. The Court affirms the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law made November 4, 2011.

7. The Court finds that the Affidavit of Deb Stibbe is legally sufficient,

8. The Court accepts the “starting point” for calculation of the amount due as $1,052,588.76.
This amount is accepted by the Defendants in their Response? except for a claim for a credit
of $58,504.62 for payments made in late 2004. By Affidavit of Alan R. Hochman dated
December 7, 2012, Defendants® assert an agreement was tade in September 2011 with
Plaintiff’s counsel of record. The Plaintiff's oral argument at the hearing on the present
motion was that these peyments were credited in the balance of $1,052,558.76 in the

! This value was found in the deposition of Defendants’ expert, Joaquin Ruiz in the record and cited by Defendants
in their proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law filed September 28, 2011, page 17.

? Response of Sunrise Air and Klock to Mation for Deficiency Judgment or in the Altenative for Final Summary
Judgment and for Adjudication of Entitlement to Attomeys® Fees dated December 10, 2013: p. §

@) -
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Affidavit in support of the 2007 Partial Summary Judgment, and that the communication in
September 2011 was not binding.

9. The Court finds that the Affidavit of J. Michael Bennett filed June 22, 2006, in support of the
Motion for Partial Summary Judgment begins with a balance of $1,052,558.76 as of January
5, 2005, just as Deb Stibbe's Affidavit does. The 2007 Partial Summary Judgment does not
iternjze the calculation of the balance due of $1,341,022.36. It could be presumed that
payments before January 5, 2005 were accounted for, and the amount of the partial summary
judgment would be accepted now but for the communications between counsel in September
2011.

10. The Court finds that the email communications between Alan Hochman and Steven Lippman
are a stipulation binding the parties which provides that Sunrise and Klock will be credited
“with $58,504.62 toward any judgment entered.”® The Court finds that this is a credit to be
applied 1o a judgment, and not a credit on the balance due before a judgment is enterad.

11, The Defendants raise several arguments regarding the method of application of credits and
calculation of interest. They claim that the credits for the value of the aircraft and payments
by XL Specialty insurance Co. for damage 1o the aircraft should be applied as of October 17,
2005, based upon Plaintiff counsel’s letter of October 7, 2003 declaring default, repossession
and intent to sell the sircraft on or after October 17, 2005, These two amounts are $550,000
and $312,966,10 respectively. The Court has not been cited any legal authority for the
correct date of application of the credit.

12. The Count finds that the $550,000 for the aircrafi should be credited on the date of sale
(February 2, 2006) since that amount is based on the value on the daie of sale. The Court
finds that the $312,966.10 should be credited on the date paid (October 6, 2006) and not the
date of the letter declaring default. This is because the letter offered to accept that sum on
October 17, 2005 but the Defendants did not agree, thus causing litigation with XL Specialty
Insurance Co. resulting in delay of payment. Defendants will receive additional credit of
842,500.00, however, which was interest paid by XL Specialty Insurance Co. on October 7,
2008. Defendants also are due a credit of $30,000 from Global Aerospace Insurance Co. as
of November 21, 2005 about which there is no dispute.

* E-mait from Steven Lippman, “Exhibit B" to Affidavit of Allan R. Hochman, December

Case No. 05-198CA Final Summary Judgment
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13. The Defendants note that the calculation in the Affidavit of Deb Stibbe charges interest on
prior interest each time a credit is applied to the balance. The Court will calculate interest
separately without this compounding of interest.

14. The Defendants contest the default interest rate of 15% provided in the note, arguing that the
rate of 8.9% was claimed by the Plaintiff at the time of the Partial Summary Judgment. The
Court finds to the contrary. The Affidavit of J. Michael Bennett in 2006 was identical to the
Affidavit of Deb Stibbe in 2012 in this respect. Both calculated 15% interest from lanuary
20, 2005. The Partial Summary Judgment does not identify an interest rate but sets a per
diem interest of $409.84 on the amount of $1,341,022.36. This computes to be an annual rate
of 11.155%. Clearly a rate of 8.9% was not used. Since the amount of $1,341,022 36
included pre-judgment interest, a larger rate than 11.155% must have been used, probably

15% on the unpaid principal.

15. The Court calculates the balance due as folows:
Balance dve as of January 5, 2005 $1,052,588.76
Payment by Global Aerospace Ins. Co. November 21 , 2005 ( 30,000.00)
Credit for value of aircrafi as of February 2, 2006 ( 550,000.00
Payment by XL Specialty Ins. Co. on October 6, 2006 { 312,966.00)
Payment by XL Specialty Ins. Co. on October 7, 2008 { 42,500.00)
Plus amount paid to Park Avenue Group, Inc.
To satisfy prior lien November 1, 2011 140,000.00°
Plus repossession expenses November {, 2011 33,393.35
Plus storage expenses for aircraft November 1, 2011 1,484.00
Interest at 8.9% from January 5, 2005 to January 20, 2005 3,849.75
Interest at 15% on $1,052,588.76 from January 20, 2005 to
November 21, 2005: $432.57 x 305 days = 131,933.85
Interest at 15% on $1,022,588.76 from November 21, 2005
To Febrary 2, 2006: $420.24 x 73 days= 30,677.52

Interest at 15% on $472,588.76 from February 2, 2006 to
October 6, 2006: $194.21 x 246 days = 47,775.66

* Defendants did not contest this and the remaining charges nor the date of November 1, 201 ] used in Deb Stibbe's
affidavit.

Case No. 05-198CA Final Summary Judgment
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Interest at 15% on $159,622.76 from October 6, 2006 to

October 7, 2008: $65.60 x 732 days= 48,019.20
Interest at 15% on $117,122.76 from October 7,2008 to
November 1, 2011: $48.13 x 1120 days = 53,905.60
Interest at 15% on $292,000.11 from November 11, 2011
to January 28, 2013: $120.00 x 444 days= 53.280.00
Total $ 661,441.69

16. Defendants argue that under Oregon law they are entitled 1o attomey’s fees as the prevailing

party. Oregon law is the choice of law per the parties’ agreement. Section 20.77, O.R.S.
provides:

(1) In any action or suit in which one or more claims are asserted for
which an award of attorney fees is either authorized or required, the
prevailing party on each claim shall be determined as provided in this
section. ...

(2) ... [Tlhe prevailing party is the party who receives & favorable
judgment ... on the claim. If more than one claim is made in an action
or suit for which an award of attorney fees is either authorized, the
Court ... shall:
(2) Identify cach party that prevails on a claim for which attorney
fees could be awarded.
Thereafter, the Court is directed to determine the amount of the award on each claim.

Section 20.096(1), O.R.S. provides in pertinent part:
In eny action or suit in which a claim is made based on a contract that
specifically provides that attorney fees and costs ... shall be awarded to

one of the parties, the party that prevails on the claim shall be entitled
to reasonable attorney fees. ..

17. The Oregon Courts have interpreted the statutes to provide that in the event of a claim and
counterclaim for damages, the claims are set off and the party with the net award is the
preveiling party. Meduri Farms, Inc. v. Robert John Corp., 120 Or, App. 40, 852 P.2d 257
(Or. 1993). Here, the Plaintiff has prevailed to the extent it has a net amount due.

Case No. 05-198CA Final Summary Judgment
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18. The Defendants argue that their affirmative defense of unreasonable sale of the aircraft makes
them the prevailing party. The Partial Summary Judgment has been reduced from a principal
balance of $1,052,588.76 to $502,588.76. The Defendants argue that a different rule applies
when the defense prevails on a defense for non-monetary relief. “When one party seeks non-
monetary relief and the other party seeks damages, to determine who is the prevailing party,
courts weigh what was sought by each party against the result obtained ... Lawrence v. Peel,
45 Or. App. 233, 243, 607 P.2d 1386 ¢ 1980).” Meduri Farms, Inc. v. Robert John Corp., 120
Or. App. 40, 44, 852 P.2d 257 (1993).

19.In Stein v. Burt & Vetterlein, P.C, 150 Or. App. 484, 946 P.2d 1168 (1997), the Court
affirmed denigl of attorney fees 1o & party whose claim for damages was reduced by 50%. In
Bowers and Bowers, 136 Or. App. 112, 900 P.2d 1085 (1995), modified 143 Or. App. 24,
922 P.2d 722 (1996), despite a net award 10 the wife, the husband was awarded attorney fees
because he prevailed in sustaining the antenuptial agreement and kept over $60,000 from
being counted as marital property, leaving only $40,000 worth of marital property.

20. Plaintiff argues that a claim-by-clam analysis is different than an issue-by-issue analysis, and
that the Court should not weigh the claims against the results obtained when the Defendant
did not file a counterclaim.

21. The Defendants state that a set off is the same as a counterclaim citing Rule i.110(a), Florida
Rules of Civil Procedure, A review of the Orcgon cases cited reveals that in every case, there
was & claim and a counterclaim. Nevertheless, the Court finds that this circumstance is akin
to the Stein and Bowers cases. The meaning of “claim” in Oregon Jaw must be viewed in
light of Florida Rules of Procedure. The Answer and Affirmative defenses did allege that
Plaintiff was responsible for money damages and exemplary and punitive damages. It also
alleged that the insurance proceeds would exceed the payment due. Therefore, the Court will
weigh the outcomes of the competing claims and issues.

22. The Plaintiff filed suit to obtain collection on its note and guaranty. Defendants sdmitted the
default but contested whether the sale of the aifcraﬁ was commercially reasonable. The
litigation has not been as simple as the Defendants now suggest. The case was continuously
litigated for seven years and a fina! judgment has not yet been entered. The Defendants
effectively managed to frustrate the Plaintiff's prosecution of the case. XL Specialties

Insurance Company filed an intervenor action because Sunrise disputed pay

Case No. 05-198CA Final Summary Judgment
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STATE OF FLORIRA

MARTIN COUNTY

OR BK 283526 FG 4705
LAST FAGE

of $312,966.10 due under the policy. The Plaintiff ultimately prevailed on that claim. The
Defendant succeeded in proving that the sale was not commercially reasonable, but the
greater weight of the evidence established a value of the aircraft which atlowed Plaintiff to
obtain $502,588.76 plus interest due from Defendants in addition to $385,000 from insurance
companies and $100,000 from the sale and expenses. The total is $987,588.76 plus interest
and expenses. The overall prevailing party is the Plaintiff, although it did not prevail on
every claim.

It is therefore ADJUDGED that:

A. The pleadings and evidence on file show that there is no genuine issue as to any
material fact and that the Plaintiff is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law against
Defendants Sunrise and Klock.

B. Plaintiff U.S. Bancorp Equipment Finance, Inc., recover from defendant Sunrise Air,
Inc. and from Joseph P. Klock, Ir. the sum of $117,122.76 on principal, $174,877.35
for lien and repossession and storage expenses, and prejudgment interest in the sum of
$369,441.58, making a total of $661,441.69 that shall bear interest at the rate of
4,75% a year, for which let execution issue.

C. On this judgment the Defendants are granted a credit of $58,504.62.

. The Court reserves jurisdiction to determine the amount of attorney fees and costs that

D.Cc

ng

U.S. Bancorp Equipment Finance, Inc., shall recover from Sunrise Air, Inc., and

Joseph P. Kiock, Jr., and for such other relief as the Court deems just and proper.

DONE AND ORDERED on January 28, 2013, at Stuart, Martin County, Florida.

|
1
|

THIS 15 TO CERTIFY THAT THE
FOREGOING T | PAGE(S) ISA TRUE

ayl
DATE

LY

F. Shietds McManus, Circuit Judge
Copies by email to:

Richard B. Storfer, Esq., Riley W. Cirulnick, Esq., Rice Pupatch Robinson & Schiller, P.A., 101
NE Third Avenue, Suite 1800, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301, counsel for Plaintiff, email
rstorfert@rprslaw.com ; Imcrae@iprslaw.com: and reirulnick@prslaw.com

Juan Carlos Antorcha, Esquire and Joseph P. Klock, Esq., Rasco Klock Reininger Perez Vigil &
Nieto, P.S., 283 Catalonia Avenue, Miami, FL 33134, counse! for Defendants, email
jantorchatirascoklock.com; jklock/drascoklock.com; and ahochman@rascoklock.com .

Case No. 05-198CA Final Summary Judgment 7

Book28526/Page4705 CFN#20130191802 Page 7 of 7



Detail by Entity Name 178117, 4:28 PM

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 0f STATL

Drvision of

CORPORATIONS

an offroied Stoie of Floaroba websire

Depanment of State / [uvision of Corporations / Search Records / Detall By Document Number /

Detail by Entity Name
Foreign Profit Corporation
U.S. BANCORP EQUIPMENT FINANCE, INC.

Filing Information

Document Number P35159
FEIVEIN Number 83-0594454
Date Filed 08/19/1991
State OR

Status INACTIVE
Last Event WITHDRAWAL
Event Date Filed 04/09/2012
Event Effective Date NONE
Principal Address

13010 SW6E8TH PKWY

STE 100

PORTLAND, OR 97223

Changed: 01/04/2011
Mailing Address

U.S. BANCORP ATTN: LEGAL DEPT
B00 NICOLLET MALL, BC-MN-H210
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

Changed: 04/09/2012

Registered Agent Name & Address
NONE

Officer/Director D |

Name & Address

Title PD

CRACCHIOLO, ANTHONY V
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KECORDED 08)05/3016 11222132 | v &7
HARVEY RUVI, CLERK OF COURT» nmm-naon“%
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH %
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION
CASE NO.: 15-006853 CA (21)

MARIO CAPONE d/b/a MARIO’S

DR_Y QI:EANH\TG a'k/a MARIO’S, FINAL ORDERS AS TO ALL PARTIES
an individual, SRS DISPQSITION
o NUMBER
Plaintiff, THE COURT DISMISSES TH!S CASE AGAINST
ANY PARTY NOT LIBYED (N THIS FINAL GROER
o OR PREVIOUS ORDER{S). THIS C CLPSED
’ AS TO ALL PARTIES.
Judge's Initials
JOSEPH KLOCK,
an individusal,
Judge Antonio Arzola
Defendant. / Circuit Court Judge
ourt 1
2 S
FINAL JUDGMENT % -

Pursuant to the verdict in this action, o

—
-
-y

=
=5 3
1

'.'a—w

IT IS ADJUDGED that Plaintiff, MARIO CAPONE, 5828 S.W. 71 Street, SOutH’Mame:f;L 2

33143, recover from Defendant, JOSEPH KLOCK (Social Security Number m 5095 Sr;.W'-_QZ

Street, Miami, FL 33143, the sum of $18,639.163hwh1ch sum shall bear interest from this date forward at

the legal rate of 4.84%, for which let execution issue.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that F

CivRe. Jurisdiction in this case is retained to enter further orders that are proper concerning court costs
and attorneys’ feos. upan $2¢ ﬁ&'r(x of o pumec Motien C-'-).@
¥+ TiS G;TUA4 coansisTs of 8¢ G:CLQ»V*%' verdicr/Conteace—
¥ 16,364 03 l (""M“""'M’tz (3 08 -hwﬂet_
vas ¥l 000 1ok Fiwo STRORRY scmc—e-oﬂwgc
' gggﬁgggnuuNﬂwﬁﬂ G?%E?—f'
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Page 2 of Final Judgment
Case No. 15-006853 CA (21)

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the judgment debtor shall complete under
oath Florida Rule of Civil Procedure Form 1.977 (Fact Information Sheet), including all required
attachments, and serve it on the judgment creditor’s attorney, or the judgment creditor if the judgment
creditor is not represented by an attorney, within 45 days from the date of this final judgment, unless the
final judgment is satisfied or post-judgment discovery is stayed.

Jurisdiction of this case is retained to enter further orders that are proper to compel the judgment
debtor to complete Form 1.977, including all required attachments, and serve it on the judgment creditor's
attorney, or the judgment creditor if the judgment creditor is not represented by an attorey.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade Cauaty, Florida this o) S ' day

of __:\-:/Ln , 2016. /
’ /7

ola
¢ t Judge

. o Judge Antonio Arzola
Copies furnished: Circuit Court Judge

Bruce D, Fischman, Esquire
Susan E. Klock, Esquire

STATE OF FLORIDA, COUNTY OF DADE

) HEREBY CERTIFY thal the foregaing is ¢ ue nng egurect copy of Lhe
originzl an lite In this office, A 20 £

HARVEY RUVIN, Clerk of Circuit ounty Cpurts '\
Deputy Clerk '
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Filing # 45297765 E-Filed 08/16/2016 04:09:41 PM
CFN 20160491114 BOOK 30201 PAGE 2618

DATE 08/22/2016 03:21:093 PM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

Case No.:15-006853 CA 21
MARIQ CAPONE,
Plaintiff,
Vs. THE HONORABLE ANTONIO ARZOLA
JOSEPH KLOCK,

Defendant.
!

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS GIVEN that JOSEPH KLOCK, Defendant, appeals to the District Court
of Appeal, Third Circuit, the Order of Final Judgment and Order Denying Moticn for Judgment
Nothwithstanding the Verdict of this Court both rendered July 25, 2016. Copies of the Orders are
attached as Exhibits “A” and “B”, respectively.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was filed via Florida
Courts E-Filing Portal, which will serve a copy via e-mai upon all counsel of record, on this 16"

day of August, 2016.

Respectfully submitted,

Miguel A. Morel, Esq. FBN 89163
mmorel@rascoklock com

RASCO KLOCK PEREZ NIETO
2555 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Suite 600
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
305.476.7111

305.675.7707 (Fax)

By: _/s/ Miguel A. Morel
Miguel A. Morel
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CFN, 20160435092 BOOK 30166 PAGE 489
DATE 07/262016 04 06 23 PM
HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF cwb\.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11TH A
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION

CASE NO.: 15-006853 CA (21)

MARIO CAPONE d/b/a MARTO’S

DRY CLEANING a/k/a MARIO'S, FINAL ORDERS AS TO ALL PARTIES
an individual, SRS DISPQSITION
" NUMBESR
Plaintiff, THE GCOURT DISMISSES THIE CASE AGAINST

ANY PARTY NOT LISTED IN THIS FINAL GRDER

vs OR PREVIOUS OADER(S). THIS C CLOSED
' AS TO ALL PARTIES.
Judge's (hiliaks
JOSEPH KLOCK,
an individual,

Judge Antonio Arzola
Defendant. Circuit Court Judge
Lol

T e
L =
-

FINAL JUDGMENT . &=
Pursuant to the verdict in this action, o
IT IS ADJUDGED that Plaintiff, MARIO CAPONE, 5828 S.W. 71 Strest, Sounfmmm?ﬂn

33143, recover from Defendant, JOSEPH KLOCK (Social Sccurity Number m% 5095.'-8;‘.\\!.'"52 -

Street, Miami, FL 33143, the sum of §1 8.639.16,,“which sum shall bear interest from this date fnr\::rard at

the fegal rate of 4.84%, for which let execution issue.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that mwmmm@
LB Jurisdiction in this case is retained to enter further orders that are proper concerning court costs

and altorneys' fecs_._w e ﬁwa of o | e motien C‘).
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Page 2 of Final Judgment
Case No. 15-006853 CA (21)

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the judgment debtor shall complete under
ocath Flatida Rule of Civil Procedure Form 1.977 (Fact Information Sheet), including all required
attachments, and serve it on the judgment creditor's atiorney, or the judgmest creditor if the judgment
creditor is not represented by an attorney, within 45 days from the date of this final judgment, unless the
final judgment is satisfied or post-judgment discovery is stayed.

Jurisdiction of this case is retained lo enter further orders that are proper to compel the judgment
debtor to complete Form 1.977, including all required attachments, and serve it on the judgment creditor’s
attorney, or the judgment creditor if the judgment creditor is not represented by an atlorney.

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade Cqunty, Florida this __&:%a-y

of T:/L. , 20186. /
r /7

rzola
re rt Judge

. . Judge Antonio Arzola
Copies furnished: Circuit Court Judge

Bruce D. Fischman, Esquire
Susan E. Klock, Esquire
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE IITH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN ANID FOR
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
GENERAL JURISDICTION DIVISION

CASE NO.: 15-006853 CA (21)

MARIO CAPONE d/b/za MARIO'S
PRY CLEANING a/k/a MARIO'S, ‘. -
an individual, B
2. o
Plaintiff, o=
- = M
s N
vs, o
ot
JOSEPH KLOCK, o
an individual, « 2

Defendant.
/
R ANT'S MOTI WITHST.

THE VERDICT AND FOR ENTRY OF JUDGMENT
THIS CAUSE came on to be heard hefore this Court on July 25, 2016, upon the
Defendant’s Mation for Judgment Notwithsianding the Verdict and for Entry of Judgment and

the Court having heard argument of counsel and being otherwise fully edvised in the premises, it

is hereby

ORDERED AND ADIUDGED as follows: NEANEA ¢+ OW TROARMMCY
TR, BLOWWREF 1S eatiTod to §10364-08 o) oy
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lorida this LQ__S day

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers st Miami-Dade-County
e
of A \,.,L{ , 2016, ﬂ
An Iz

(]
Copht Judge

_ _ Antonio Arzola
Copies fumnished: Circuit Cowt Jrden

Bruce D, Fischman, Esquire
Susan E. Klock, Esquire
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Third District Court of Appeal Case Docket

Case Number: 3D16-1944

Final Civil Other Notice from Dade County

JOSEPH KLOCK vs. MARIO CAPONE

Lower Tribunal Case(s): 15-6853

Right-click to copy shortcut directly to this page

01/08/2017 04:53

Date
Docketed Description Date Due [Filed By Notes
08/23/2016  |Notice of Appeal Filed [Miguel A. Morel 89163
08/23/2016 Acknowledgment Letter Acknowledgment of new case with
attachments. ** The $300 filing fee for an
appeal is due.
08/23/2016 Notice of Transmittal-- Miami-Dade Clerk
NOA
08/25/2016  |Case Filing Fee FILING FEE FOR NOTICE OF APPEAL.
10/11/2016 Received Records 6 VOLUMES.
10/25/2016 Mot. for Extension of Migucl A. Morel 89163
time to file Initial Brief
10/25/2016  |Clerk's notice granting  [12/09/2016 IB-45 days 10 12/9/16
eot (CLKEX)
12/12/2016  |Notice of Appearance Susan Clizabeth Klock 41294
12/12/2016 Mot. for Extension of Susan Elizabeth Klock 41294
time to file Initial Brief
12/16/2016 Extension Granted for Appellant;s motion for an extension of
Initial Brief (OGO3) time to file the initial brief is granted to and
including thirty (30} days afier receipt of
the transcripts.

http:/fiweb.fleourts.org/pls/ds/ds_docket
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3351
Department of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service

Form 468 (Y)(c) 0 "
e Notice of Federal Tax Lien
Area: Serial Number For Optional Use by Recording Office
SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3 | | Hlﬂﬂﬁmﬂ“m
Lien Unit Phone: {800} 829-3903 984832114 — zc!lllmM“Dﬂlllls el
As provided by section 321, 6322, and §323 of the Internal Revenue OR Bk 29049 Ps 07837 (1ps)
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (including interest and penaltles) 02/28/2014 13‘%‘32&1’ e
have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made 'ﬁ?ﬁﬁ?‘foﬁggl?éunw » FLORIDA
a demand for payment of this lability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore, LAST PAGE
there is a Hen in favor of the United States on all property and rights to
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.
Name of Taxpayer JOSEPH P OR KLOCK
Residence 5095 SW B2ND ST
MIAMI, FL 33143-8503
IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessment listed below,
unless notice of the lien is refiled by the date given in column (e}, this notice shall,
on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined
in IRC B8325(a).
Tax Perlod Date of Last Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number | Assessment Refiling of Assessment
(a) (b) (c} (d) (e) (N
cIvVp 06/30/2010] XXX-XX-7003 |06/03/2013| 07/03/2023 58897.95
CIVP 09/30/2010| XXX-XX-7003 [06/03/2013| 07/03/2023 22765.87
Place of Filing
County Courthouse
Dade County Total |$ 81663.82
Miami, FL 33130

This notice was prepared and signed at BALTIMORE, MD , on this,
the 13th day of February ) 2014

Titl
Signature /-\\f\c ALS SpSE 23-00-0008
for P.A. BELTON (B0O) 829-3903

{NOTE: Certificate ot officer authorized by law to take acknowledgmeant is not essential to the validity of Notice of Federat Tax lien

Rev. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B, 409}
5 Form &68(Y){¢) {Rev. 2-2004)
Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office CAT. NO 60025X

Book29049/Page783 CFN#20140151428 Page 1 of 1



| ———————S—SSeS e o

10154
. o Pepartment of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Sarvice
orm 668 (Y){c) .
s Notice of Federal Tax Lien
Area: Serial Number | For Qptional Usae by ﬂacordin! Office
SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREAR #3
Lien Unit Phone: (800) 913-6050 148261515 CEM -n!lwllﬂllnxliluﬁul“l:ll|l|_‘am!‘ul“
As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the internal Revenue | i'o) "ao5eg po 32903 (ipa} 8D
Code, we are giving a notice thac taxes (including interest and penalties) 03/27/2015 14118213 .
have been assessed against the following-named taxpayer. We have made HARVEY RUVIN+ CLERW OF COURT
a demand for payment of this Hability, but it remains unpaid. Therefore, E@?I r-%%%E COUNTY, FLORIDA
there Is a Iten in favor of the United States on all property and rights to
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may accrue.
Name of Taxpayer JOSEPH P JR KLOCK
Residence 2555 PONCE DE LEON BLVD SUITE 600
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-6010
IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessment listed below,
unless notice of the lien is refiled by the date given in column {e), this notice shall,
on the day following such dats, operate as a certificate of relsase as defined
in IRC 6325(a).
Tax Period Date of Last Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number | Assessment Ref%lg of Assessment
(a) (b) (©) (d) {e) n
1040 12/31/2006} XOOX-XX-7003 |04/28/2014| 05/28/2024 978880.88
1040 12/31/2007| XXX-XX-7003 |04/02/2012| 05/02/2022
1040 12/31/2007| XXX-XX-7003 |04/28/2014| 05/28/2024 195357.11
1040 12/31/2008| XXX-XX-7003 |04/28/2014] 05/28/2024 478038.05
1040 12/31/2009| XXX-XX-7003 |04/28/2014| 05/28/2024 604433.90
1040 12/31/2010| XXX-XX-7003 |04/28/2014| 05/28/2024 1294859.61
Place of Filing
County Courthouse
Dade County Total |$ 3551569.55
Miami, FL 33130

This notice was prepared and signed at BAL?IMORE' L1 —— . on this,
the 17th day of March ) 2015
Signature Title

¢ 0“""‘;5‘ Cordans™ REVENUE OFFICER 23-08-1818
for MR. C.D. BAILEY {954) 423-7374

{NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized by law to take acknowledgment is not assential to tha validity of Notice of Federal Tax lien
Rav. Rul. 71-486, 1871 - 2 C.B. 409)

Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office Form 6“‘2,‘3, (:gvég:zas?(a,

Book29555/Page3220 CFN#20150200493 Page 1 of 1..



10194

Departimant of the Treasury - Internal Revenue Service
Form 6468 (Y)(c)

- -
) Notice of Federal Tax Lien
Area: Serial Number For Optional Usa by Recording Office
SMALL BUSINESS/SELF EMPLOYED AREA #3
Lien Unit Phone: {800) 913-6050 153243816

As provided by section 6321, 6322, and 6323 of the Internai Revenue | |[HIHINIMEEINGA)
Code, we are giving a notice that taxes (including Interest and penaltles)
have been assessed against the folowing-named taxpayer. We have made |CFN_ 201 8R0O1 43307
a demand for payment of ¢his ltabilicy, but it remains unpaid. Therefore, |} g§ ,33?;&12’0;?%;9_;1 os)
there is a len in favor of the United States on all property and rights to HARVEY RUVIN: CLERK OF COURT
property belonging to this taxpayer for the amount of these taxes, and HIAMI-DADE COUNTY: FLORIDA
additional penalties, interest, and costs that may acerue.

Name of Taxpayer JOSEPH P UR KLOCK

Residence 2555 PONCE DE LEON BLVD SUITE 600
CORAL GABLES, FL 33134-6010

IMPORTANT RELEASE INFORMATION: For each assessmant listed below,
untess notice of tha lian is refilsd by the date given in column {e), this notice shall,

on the day following such date, operate as a certificate of release as defined
in IRC 8325(a).

Tax Perlod Date of Last Day for Unpaid Balance
Kind of Tax Ending Identifying Number | Assessment Refiling of Assessment
(a) (b) {c) (d} (e} N
1040 12/31/2011] xXx¥X-xx-7003 lo1/11/2016| 02/10/2026 1660390.41
1040 12/31/2012) XXX-XX-7003 |01/11/2016| 02/10/2026 811693.63
Ptace of Filing
County Courthouse
Dade County Total |$ 2472084.04
Miami, FL 33130

This notice was prepared and signed at BALTIMORE, MD , on this,
the 17th day of February , 2016
Signature Title’

0‘“*154 Codsns™ REVENUE OFFICER 23-08-1818
for MR. C.D. BAILEY {954) 423-7374

(NOTE: Certificate of officer authorized by law to take acknowledgment is not essential to the validity of Notice of Faderal Tax lien
Rav. Rul. 71-466, 1971 - 2 C.B. 409)

Part 1 - Kept By Recording Office Form 568(2(,\‘1)-, {33"5026“;%3:4)

Book29991/Page4543 CFN#20160143307 Page 1 of 1



IRS CENTRALIZED LIEN OPERATION CONTACT INFORMATION

Please contact the Centralized Lien Operation with any questions or concerns regarding lien documents
using the following information:

Mailing address Internal Revenue Service
Centralized Lien Operation
P.O. Box 145585
Stop 8420G
Cincinnati, OH 45250-5585

Toll free phone number for taxpayers: 1-800-813-6050

Toll free phone number for recording offices: 1-800-913-4170

CENTRALIZED LIEN OPERATION

The Centralized Lien Processing Operation at the Cincinnati IRS Campus is part of the Small
Business/Self-Employed (SB/SE) Campus Compliance Services Operations (CCSQ) Division.

Employees in this department send out Notices of Federal Tax Lien to recording offices for filing. They
also process requests for all notices of lien and releases. Employees handle telephone inquiries and
correspondence from taxpayers, their representatives and recording offices. They also assist IRS field
personnel with processing certain lien documents related to the Notice of Federal Tax Lien such as
amendments, withdrawals, refiles, and revocations.

The Centralized Lien Operation staff is authorized by the IRS to contact recording offices for the purpose
of resolving problems conceming the filing of Notices of Federal Tax Lien, Notices of Federal Estate Tax
Lien, and related documents. They are authorized access to all federal tax information containegd in, and
related to, such notices of lien and related documents. Recording offices may disclose information
contained in such notices of lien and documents, to the extent necessary to rasolve any problems, with
and only with those employees.

Guidelines for Processing Notice of Federal Tax Lien Documents 2



